
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 11 MARCH, 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
Councillors R Beeching, S Bull, Mrs D Hone, J Jones, J Mayes, P Moore 
(Vice-Chairman), N Symonds, M Wood and C  Woodward 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors T Herbert and C Rowley 
Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes: Councillor J Wing 
Independent Group Substitute:  

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2013  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Panel (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meetings held on  
 
(A)  10 December 2013  
 
(B) 18 February 2014; and  
 
(C) a verbal update from the Health and Wellbeing Panel Chairman.  
 

6. Annual Leisure Contract Performance Report for 2013 (Pages 33 - 52) 
 

7. Registered Social Landlords: Policies and performance against protocols in 
relation to vulnerable tenants (Pages 53 - 72) 
 

8. Community Scrutiny Healthcheck to December 2013 (Pages 73 - 90) 
 

9. Community Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 91 - 102) 
 



 

 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CS  CS 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
19 NOVEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman). 
  Councillors R Beeching, S Bull, J Jones, 

J Mayes, P Moore, N Symonds, M Wood and 
C  Woodward. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, L Haysey, P Ruffles 

and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Claire Bennett - Manager of 

Housing Services 
  Karl Chui - Performance 

Monitoring Officer 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Will O'Neill - Head of 

Communications, 
Engagement and 
Cultural Services 

  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 
Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) 

  Mekhola Ray - Community 
Projects Team 
Manager 

357   APOLOGY  
 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor Mrs D Hone. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 
358   MINUTES – 24 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 
 

 The Chairman advised that the Head of Community 
Safety and Health Services had written to the Chief 
Constable of Hertfordshire Constabulary in respect of an 
update on short and medium term plans for the 
deployment of neighbourhood teams and PCSOs in East 
Herts as well as the Constabulary’s definition of what 
constituted a “neighbourhood”.  Officers were still awaiting 
a response to this enquiry. 
 
In respect of Minute 250 – Police and Crime 
Commissioner – Guest Presentation, the Committee 
agreed that the reference to the Police Chief 
Superintendent in the 5th paragraph should be amended 
to read Police Chief Constable. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 September 2013, as now amended, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

359   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Jonathan Aves of the 
Hertfordshire Community Foundation to the meeting. 
 

 

360   HEALTH ENGAGEMENT PANEL  
 

 

 Councillor N Symonds, the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel, stated that Councillor E Buckmaster had 
chaired the 15 October 2013 meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel.  She provided a verbal update on the 
recent work of the Panel and advised Members that she 
had been a member of a Hertfordshire scrutiny group 
which had visited the Hertfordshire Ambulance Service 
call centre. 
 
Councillor Symonds stated that it was clear that a lot of 
people were calling 999 when they did not need to do so.  
She had also been on a very interesting and worthwhile 

 

Page 8



CS  CS 
 
 

 

visit to Watford General Hospital Accident and 
Emergency as part of the County scrutiny review of the 
East of England Ambulance Service. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the verbal update be 
received; and 
 
(B) the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 
2013 be noted. 

 
361   UPDATE ON COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report that reviewed 
grant allocations and achievements for the period 1 April 
to 30 September 2013.   
 
Members were reminded that community grants were 
designed to take forward the Council’s people, place and 
prosperity objectives.  The grants also helped support the 
East Herts Sustainable Community Strategy and the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Members were referred to paragraphs 1.5 and 1.6 of the 
report for a budget update for 2013/14.  Paragraph 2.1 
demonstrated a success rate of 91% in respect of 
applications for capital and revenue grants. 
 
Members were given a detailed breakdown of activity in 
all funding areas from small community to large capital 
grants, as well as community engagement activity.  
Officers indicated that applicants were strongly 
encouraged to become affiliated t
[...]
f the policy at this time. 
 
Members were also advised that the housing associations 
were keen to ensure that not all of their residents were on 
housing benefits to assist with the payment of rent.  It was 
therefore recommended that the household salary bar of 
£48,000 should not be amended at this time because of 
the introduction of affordable rents and in the interest of 
balancing communities. 
 
The Housing Services Manager reminded Members that 
the figure would be subject to annual review, so that the 
annual average income levels for East Herts residents 
could be assessed again at the appropriate time. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the outcome of the review 
be received; and 
 
(B) the salary threshold for qualification to the 
Housing Register be held at £48,000 and the 
Village Connection Policy remain as detailed in the 
adopted Housing Register and Allocations Policy. 

 
364   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK 

AUGUST TO SEPTEMBER 2013   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indicators for Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the period August to September 2013, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted 
and the attached Essential Reference Papers. 
 
Members were advised that 4 EHPI targets had not been 
achieved (3 red and 1 amber), as detailed at paragraphs 

 

Page 12



CS  CS 
 
 

 

2.2 – 2.5 of the report.  Members were reminded 
however, that seasonal trends were a key factor in 
respect of these performance targets. 
 
Members were also advised that, despite meeting the 
target for September 2013, EHPI 181 had shown a 
declining trend when performance was compared to the 
previous month, in relation to the time taken to process 
Housing Benefit new claims and change events. 
 
The Performance Officer detailed the operation of the 
new Dashboard Module as detailed at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘D’. 
[...]
EALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
10 DECEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N Symonds (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, R Beeching, S Bull, 

E Buckmaster and P Moore 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, L Haysey and 

G McAndrew 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Barfoot - Environmental 

Health Promotion 
Officer 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Paul Thomas-Jones - Environmental 
Health Manager 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Ian MacBeath - Hertfordshire County 

Council 
  Colette Wyatt-Lowe - Hertfordshire County 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



HWP  HWP 
 
 

 

15   MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
15 October 2013 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

16   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Colette Wyatt-Lowe, HCC 
Executive Member Adult Care and Health and Chairman of 
Hertfordshire County Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Iain MacBeath, HCC Director of Health and Community 
Services to the meeting.  
 
The Chairman also welcomed two members of the public from 
the Royal Society of Public Health who were attending as 
observers. 
 

 

17   CHAIRMAN OF HERTFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD: VISIT                                    

 

  
Councillor Colette Wyatt-Lowe thanked the Chairman for the 
invitation to attend the meeting to provide Members with an 
opportunity to discuss the Hertfordshire Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-2016.  She provided a summary of the 
background to the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWbB) and 
why this had been established, the Government’s concerns 
about the services offered by the NHS locally and of concerns 
that the NHS base model was not now considered fit fo
[...]
update be received. 
      

 

20   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Panel submitted a 
report setting out the proposed future work programme of the 
Panel.   
 
The Panel approved the work programme as now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
submitted, be approved. 

 

 

Page 22



HWP  HWP 
 
 

 

 

The meeting closed at  9.00pm 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



HWP  HWP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
18 FEBRUARY 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N Symonds (Chairman) 
  Councillors S Bull, P Moore and A Warman 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, P Ruffles and 

S Rutland-Barsby 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Barfoot - Environmental 

Health Promotion 
Officer 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 

Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) 

  Paul Thomas-Jones - Environmental 
Health Manager 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Tony Bradford - Countryside Management 

Service Manager 
  Val Male - Safe and Sustainable 

Journeys in Schools 
(HCC) 

  Sian Price - Countryside Management 
Service 

 
21   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors P 
Ballam, R Beeching and E Buckmaster.   

 

Page 25



HWP  HWP 
 
 

 

 
22   MINUTES 

 
 

 The Environmental Health Promotion Officer provided an 
update on public health initiatives adopted by St Albans 
Council, (Minute 18 Public Health Strategy and Action Plan 
2013/14; Review of Proposals for 2014/15 Action Plan).  He 
stated that other websites cited at that meeting had also been 
reviewed and where appropriate, initiatives would be 
integrat
[...]
 Court.  She outlined which groups of 
people would benefit from the facility and that although the 
project was nearing completion, users’ views were being 
sought and where appropriate, incorporated into the facility.  
Transportation for family carers to Kingfisher Court was also 
planned.  Councillor Symonds commented that she was not 
happy that the mental health unit at the Lister Hospital would 
be closing in view of the impact this could have on Bishop’s 
Stortford.  She hoped that the suggestion that 305 Ware Road 
might be re-opened would come about and Councillor 
Symonds stated that she would update Members as and 
when she had further information. 
 
Councillor S Bull referred to GP surgeries in Buntingford, 
Standon and Puckeridge amalgamating and queried whether 

 

Page 30



HWP  HWP 
 
 

 

a new centre was being built.  The Chairman offered to 
investigate the issue and let Councillor Bull know. 
 
Councillor A Warman referred to concerns about data sharing 
regarding patient information.  Councillor Symonds said she 
had just heard the project start date might be delayed by six 
months and that the issue could be discussed when this was 
clearer. 
 
The Panel received the update. 
 

RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL  
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 MARCH 2014  
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

 ANNUAL LEISURE CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2013 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To present the fifth annual review of the council’s ten year leisure 
contract with Sport & Leisure Management Ltd (SLM) – trading as 
Everyone Active.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:   
That: 
 

(A) Members scru
[...]
-11.81%  

       

Legend       

Anything greater or equal to an average of 9 or 
above; Good 

.      

7 or above; average .      

less than 7; poor .      

 
 

P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 MARCH 2014  
  
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                                                        
 

 PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR VULNERABLE TENANTS IN EAST 
HERTS                                                                                                    

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To consider the issue of the provision of services to vulnerable 
tenants housed via the Council’s nomination process to Registered 
Providers in East Herts, primarily South Anglia and Riversmead 
Housing Associations. 
 

• This report provides background information on the subject and 
details a range of services provided by South Anglia and 
Riversmead Housing Associations to support vulnerable tenants. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Community Scrutiny:  That: 
 

(A) The range of support and services for vulnerable tenants 
offered by the Registered Providers be scrutinised, and 

  

(B) Members agree that no further review is warranted at this 
time.  

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Councillors had identified a few instances of poor services to 

vulnerable tenants by Registered Providers (RPs).   Councillors 
were concerned that the effect on a vulnerable tenant of poor 
service, by an RP, would exacerbate their vulnerability and could 
have a disproportionate detrimental affect compared to someone 
less vulnerable.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



 
  

1.2 Councillors wanted to challenge RPs on how they identified and 
provided their housing services to vulnerable tenants.  The report 
covers more detail than the provision of a prioritised repairs service 
or adaptations as these are a sma
[...]
rformance ERP C (GovMetric)

	7 Registered Social Landlords: Policies and performance against protocols in relation to vulnerable tenants
	Provision of Services ERP A (Implications)
	Provision of Services ERP B (Mission Statement ) .doc

	8 Community Scrutiny Healthcheck to December 2013
	Community Scrutiny Healthcheck ERP A (Implications)
	Community Scrutiny Healthcheck ERP B (Performance Indicators)
	Community Scrutiny Healthcheck ERP C (PI Guidance)

	9 Community Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work programme Report ERP A (Implications)
	Work programme Report ERP B (Programme)
	Work programme Report ERP C (Abbreviations)




Minutes of the meeting


CS  CS 
 
 

 
570 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
11 MARCH 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
  Councillors R Beeching, J Mayes, P Moore, 

N Symonds, C Rowley and M Wood 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, P Ruffles and 

S Rutland-Barsby 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Claire Bennett - Manager of 

Housing Services 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Mark Kingsland - Leisure Services 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Paul Falko - SLM Limited 
  Mathew Nicholson - SLM Limited 
  Chris Yearly - SLM Limited 
 
584   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J Jones.  It was noted that Councillor C Rowley was 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
571 

substituting for Councillor J Jones. 
 
 

585   MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 November 2013, be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

586   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The Chairman, Councillor D Hollebon welcomed all those 
present.  The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting 
of Community Scrutiny Committee for the civic year.  She 
thanked Members and Officers for their continued interest, 
support and professionalism.   
 

 

587   HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL 
 

 

 Councillor N Symonds, the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel, provided a verbal update on her recent 
activities on behalf of the Panel including her involvement 
with Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny on 
the Frances Report and in scrutinising NHS hospitals.   
 
Councillor Symonds referred to a visit to the psychiatric 
unit at Kingfisher Court and said that she was most 
impressed by it.  She referred to a tour of the Princess 
Alexandra Hospital and was concerned about some 
things she had seen there.   
 
The Chairman, Councillor D Hollebon stated that it had 
been a very busy year for Councillor Symonds and said 
that, on behalf of the Committee, she appreciated all the 
hard work which had been undertaken on behalf of the 
Council. 
 
Councillor C Woodward referred to an exchange of emails 
between himself and Councillor Symonds regarding some 
health information leaflets which had been circulated 
around Bishop’s Stortford which contained incorrect and 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
572 

misleading information.  Councillor Symonds said that she 
would respond in detail, as soon as she had further 
information. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the verbal update be 
received; and 
 
(B) the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 
December 2013 and 18 February 2014 be noted. 

 
588   ANNUAL LEISURE CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REPORT  

FOR 2013                                                                                               
 

 
 

 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report on 
the fifth annual review of the Council’s ten year leisure 
contract with Sports & Leisure Management Ltd (SLM) trading 
as “Everyone Active”, the detail of which was set out in the 
report now submitted and Essential Reference Papers.  The 
Leisure Services Manager stated that it was a successful 
partnership and summarised the key points in terms of 
performance, service, satisfaction levels, throughput, finance, 
successes and new developments.   
 
The Leisure Services Manager referred to the management 
tools (QUEST and GovMetric) used by SLM in order to help 
managers improve the quality of service provided and the new 
system which had been introduced called Net Promoter Score 
(NPS) which was a way of measuring customer satisfaction 
(loyalty).  He provided background information concerning 
how NPS worked, and how the value scores were arrived at. 
 
The Leisure Services Manager provided a summary of 
customer throughput in relation to gym and swim usage.  
Overall, there had been an increase at the five sites with 
725,000 visitors using the facilities.  In terms of financial 
performance, it was noted that total income from the five sites 
was £3.89Million and that SLM had incurred expenditure of 
£3.84Million.  The threashold for a profit share with the 
Council had not been achieved in 2013. 
 
The Leisure Services Manager provided a qualitative 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
573 

summary of notable activities to promote and encourage sport 
and exercise within the last 12 months. 
 
Councillor C Woodward acknowledged the financial 
performance and “excellent” service provided.  In response to 
a query regarding the introduction of swimming for the 
disabled at Grange Paddocks, Mathew Nicholson advised that 
a time slot had been identified but that he was hoping to focus 
this around families and SLM’s preference was to identify a 
time on a Sunday.  He hoped to introduce the arrangement 
within the next two to three months. 
 
Councillor R Beeching congratulated Officers on the report 
and sought clarification on the reference to Leventhorpe 
sitting within the “Fair” Band.  The Leisure Services Manager 
advised that there had been some problems at the gym which 
were being addressed.  The Head of Environmental Services 
explained that the NPS score in this instance was about the 
number of people who would promote the site as “Fair” and 
that it was a scoring system used to target people who would 
actively promote the service to others and not to be confused 
with how the Council evaluated performance through an 
individual customer’s level of personal satisfaction with the 
service. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching regarding 
accountancy checks, the Head of Environmental Services 
explained that SLM provided annual accounts to the Council 
which were audited independently.  Additionally, monthly 
income reports were provided, which the Council was able to 
check against annual figures.   
 
In response to a further query concerning service delivery set 
out in Essential Reference Paper “C”, which had been 
summarised using GovMetric and the new NPS method, the 
Head of Environmental Services explained that the NPS 
system was a completely different method of measuring 
customer satisfaction.  He explained the risks associated with 
GovMetric and reminded Members that NPS was a marketing 
tool which identified promoters who would be prepared to tell 
people how much they liked the facilities being provided.  The 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
574 

Head of Environmental Services explained “poor” was not 
poor service, but an aid to get more people to promote the 
service and that it was of more relevance to SLM than it was 
to the Council.   
 
Chris Yearly referred to the cleanliness issues at Hartham 
which were currently being addressed. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Moore concerning 
keeping fit for those on low incomes, Mathew Nicholson 
agreed to provide information to Members concerning 
concessionary rates.  The Head of Environmental Services 
also referred to the Council’s range of activities within its open 
spaces, including equipment, Trim Trails and Orienteering.  
He referred to the fitness stations at Sacombe Road.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor N Symonds and the 
concerns of young people and their body image, or religious 
persuasion and the possibility of wearing a T-Shirt in the 
swimming pool, Mathew Nicholson stated that this was not 
permissible in the swimming pool from a Health and Safety 
viewpoint but agreed to review the matter with the Head of 
Environmental Services. 
 
Councillor C Woodward referred to the need to build up and 
take forward, the good progress made so far and referred to 
the need to provide more football sites which might generate 
funding.  He referred to a meeting which he had attended 
recently with Bishop’s Stortford Football Club and queried 
whether SLM could work in partnership in relation to 
increasing football provision.  
 
Councillor Woodward also referred to the lack of indoor sports 
facilities and queried whether leasing was something which 
could be explored.  The Head of Environmental Services 
explained that the Head of Communications, Engagement and 
Cultural Services had been discussing matters with Bishop’s 
Stortford Football Club about how to move forward.  He was 
also looking at how development land might be made 
available in terms of the Bishop’s North proposals.   
 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
575 

Councillor M Wood referred to the planning proposals for 
Bishop’s Stortford over the next 10 years and the possibility of 
5,000 new homes being built.  He stated that Grange 
Paddocks would not be able to cope with the proposed 
increase in population.  The Head of Environmental Services 
agreed that Grange Paddocks would not be able to cope 
given its limited capacity, adding that further provision might 
be provided privately. 
 
Councillor M Wood referred to the need to provide Pulmonary 
Rehabilitation classes at Grange Paddocks in Bishop’s 
Stortford.  The Leisure Services Manager explained that 
further discussion was needed with the Primary Care Trust on 
this issue.  The Chairman commented that it could be very 
difficult for some people to travel to Hartham and Saffron 
Walden where this was currently being provided and that local 
provision should be addressed.  She encouraged Officers to 
open dialogue with the Primary Care Trust. 
 
The Committee received the report and requested that the 
concerns now detailed be progressed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the performance of the leisure 
contract be noted; and 
 
(B) Members’ concerns as now detailed, be 
progressed, specifically in relation to: 
 

 the introduction of swimming lessons for the 
disabled; 
 

 clarification of concessionary rates for those 
on low incomes; 
 

 wearing of t-shirts in swimming pools; 
 

 negotiation regarding working in partnership 
to provide more football sites and increasing 
indoor sports provision; and 
 

 introduction of Pulmonary Rehabilitation 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
576 

classes at Grange Paddocks. 
 
 

589   REGISTERED SOCIAL LANDLORDS: POLICIES AND 
PERFORMANCE AGAINST PROTOCOLS IN RELATION TO 
VULNERABLE TENANTS                                                                       
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and Community Support 
submitted a report setting out the provision of services to vulnerable 
tenants housed via the Council to Registered Providers (RP) in East 
Herts specifically, South (Circle) Anglia and Riversmead Housing 
Associations and the range of services provided by those providers to 
support vulnerable tenants. 
  
The Manager, Housing Services, explained how the information was 
collated. 
 
Councillor N Symonds thanked the Officer for the report, but 
expressed concern that it did not address the question of repairs and 
especially repairs for those who were vulnerable.  She referred to 
specific individual issues and suggested that meetings needed to take 
place urgently with Housing Associations, Members and senior 
officers to air Members’ concerns. 
 
The Manager, Housing Services, referred to a range of regular 
meetings which currently took place between the Council and RPs 
and explained the difficulties the Council had in influencing RPs and 
that she did not have access to information on repairs and 
timeframes.  The Council also had Members on the Boards of South 
Anglia and Riversmead Housing Associations. 
 
Various Members also expressed concern about South (Circle) Anglia 
and the time taken to carry out repairs and their internal problems 
associated with issuing work dockets.   
 
The Manager, Housing Services agreed that there were issues with 
South (Circle) Anglia and problems associated with repairs.  She 
referred to the need for Members to attend the regular RP member 
forum meetings.  The Manager, Housing Services reminded Members 
that the issue of the repair services had been discussed at the last 
forum meeting of South Anglia recently. 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
577 

 
The Chairman reminded Members that Tracy White of South (Circle) 
Anglia’s Management Board had stated that as a first contact, 
Members should contact her.  The Chairman encouraged Members to 
contact Ms White regarding their concerns. 
 
Councillor N Symonds suggested that RPs be invited to a meeting 
with two or three Members and senior Council Officers, including the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services to speak to them on repair issues 
and Members’ concerns.  The Chairman said that Members should 
submit their nominations to the Scrutiny Officer for consideration via a 
selection process in order to ensure that there was appropriate 
geographic representation. 
 
The Executive Member for Health, Housing and Community Support 
reminded Members that forums did take place every quarter and 
encouraged Members to attend these forums to voice their concerns 
and said that South Anglia had already been asked to submit their 
repair and processing data for Members’ consideration. 
 
Members requested that their frustration and concerns regarding the 
repairs service of registered providers be recorded and conveyed to 
the RPs directly.  Members supported the suggestion that RPs be 
invited to a meeting with two or three Members and senior Council 
Officers, including the Director of Neighbourhood Services, to speak 
to them directly on repair issues and Members’ concerns.   
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the range of support and services for 
tenants offered by the registered providers be noted;  

 
(B) Members’ frustration and concerns of scrutiny be 
conveyed to the Registered Providers in respect of their 
repairs service and these concerns should be expressed 
through direct meetings between representative Councillors, 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services and their Chief 
Officers; and  
 
(C) nominations from Members for consideration and 
selection be forwarded to the Scrutiny Officer. 

 
 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
578 

590   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK TO DECEMBER 
2013                                                                                         
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the performance of 
indicators for the period October 2013 – December 2013, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted and 
the attached Essential Reference Papers. 
 
Members were advised of an update in relation to EHPI 181 
(Time taken to process Housing Benefit New Claims and 
Change Events) in that a December 2013 figure of 13.7 days 
should be inserted and that the figure of 13.1 days actually 
applied to January 2014.   
 
Councillor N Symonds praised Officers regarding an 
improvement in the time taken to process claims and changes 
and asked that Members’ thanks be passed on to Officers. 
This was supported. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the reported performance for the 
period October 2013 to December 2013, as amended, 
be received; and 

 
(B) Members’ thanks regarding the improvement in 
the recent figures for processing housing benefit new 
claims be forwarded to the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Services and her team.  

  

 

591   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future work 
programme for Community Scrutiny Committee for the civic 
year 2014/15.  The Scrutiny Officer advised that the report on 
an “Update on Actions under Ageing Well Agenda” would now 
be considered at the meeting on 24 June 2014 to allow the 
outcomes of a Local Strategic Partnership meeting to be 
included within that report. 
 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
579 

It was noted that Community Scrutiny Committee was the 
designated committee to consider crime and disorder issues 
but that so far, no topic had yet been identified for scrutiny.  
The Scrutiny Officer advised that a workshop would take 
place on 25 March 2014 to discuss potential topics. 
 
Councillor R Beeching stated that Licensing Committee on 13 
March 2014 would be considering the issue of enforcement 
and proposed this as a prospective subject.  The Chairman 
stated that some Members had suggested that David Lloyd, 
the Police Crime Commissioner be invited back to provide 
Members with an update following his first full year report.  
Members supported a suggestion that he be invited back to 
provide Members with an update. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED - that the work programme as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


